COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF:

ELECTRONIC HENDERSON COUNTY WATER )

DISTRICT UNACCOUNTED FOR WATER LOSS ) CASE NO.

REDUCTION PLAN, SURCHARGE AND ) 2023-00333
)

MONITORING

MOTION TO USE SURCHARGE PROCEEDS

Comes now Henderson County Water District. (“Henderson District”), by and through
counsel, and respectfully moves the Commission for approval to use water loss surcharge
proceeds. In support of this motion, Henderson District states as follows:

1. Henderson District’s unaccounted-for water loss reduction plan surcharge was
approved in Case No. 2023-00101*

2. The Commission initiated this proceeding to monitor the unaccounted-for water
loss reduction plan surcharge.

3. By Order dated December 13, 2023, the Commission found that before Henderson
District can utilize any proceeds from the surcharge, Henderson District must obtain permission
from the Commission.

4. Henderson District continues to work diligently to address its water loss issues; and
in doing so, Henderson District incurred costs and requests the Commission grant approval to use

the water loss surcharge to pay for improvements and mitigation efforts.

! Case No. 2023-00101, Electronic Application of Henderson County Water District for a Rate Adjustment Pursuant
to 807 KAR 5:076.



5. Henderson District respectfully requests the use of $12,000 of the collected

surcharge funds to pay for leak detection services provided by Solid Rock Trucking, LLC in March

2025.

6. The leak detection services were procured in order to locate, reduce, and prevent
water loss.

7. Exhibit A to this Motion contains the Invoice for the leak detection services
performed.

8. Henderson District also requests the use of $1,800 to pay for the installation of a

new zone valve which will serve to effectuate design and isolate leaks.

9. The valve was installed on April 14, 2025 at the intersection of 1078N and Hwy
351 as evidenced by the invoice attached hereto as Exhibit B.

WHEREFORE, Henderson District respectfully requests that the Commission authorize
the use of surcharge funds to reimburse Henderson District for 1) $12,000 for leak detection

services; and 2) $1,800 for a new zone valve.

Dated this 25th day of April, 2025.

Respectfully submitted,
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L. Allyson Honaker

Heather S. Temple

Meredith L. Cave

HONAKER LAW OFFICE, PLLC
1795 Alysheba Way, Suite 1203
Lexington, Kentucky 40509

(859) 368-8803

allyson@hloky.com
heather@hloky.com
meredith@hloky.com

Counsel for Henderson County Water District



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that foregoing was submitted electronically to the Commission on April
25, 2025 and that there are no parties that have been excused from electronic filing. Pursuant to

prior Commission orders, no paper copies of this filing will be submitted.
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Counsel for Henderson County Water District




EXHIBIT A



Solid Rock Trucking LLC

6891 Wathen Ln

Henderson, KY 42420-9153 USA

srtdigs@gmail.com

INVOICE

BILLTO

Henderson County Water

District

655 S Main Street

SHIP TO

Henderson County Water
District

Henderson County Water

Henderson, KY 42420 District

655 S Main Street
Henderson, KY 42420

INVOICE # 255

DATE 03/27/2025
DUE DATE 04/01/2025

TERMS Due on receipt

SERVICE
Leak Detection

Leak Detection

Leak Detection

Leak Detection

Leak Detection

Leak Detection
Leak Detection

Leak Detection

Leak Detection
Leak Detection

Leak Detection

Leak Detection

Leak Detection

Leak Detection
Leak Detection
Leak Detection

DESCRIPTION

3-3-25 Leak Detected Rucker from Doe Lane to
Larue Found a leak on Valve at Larue and Rucker
1.12-5

3.4-25 Leak detected US60 from Rucker to and
including thornridge subdivision. 1130-4

3.6-25 Leak Detected Country Club, Parkwood Ct,
and US 60 to 1078. 630-5

3-10-25 Finished Tillman Bethel. 1078 and Dr
Hodge. Leak 10 10065 KY 1078 630-5

3-11-25 Checked various spots for HCWD (1130-
530)

3-12-25 Finished Basket area and 1078 (1030-5)

3-13-25 1078, Resinger Rd, Mound Ridge, Green
River #2 (1230-6)

3-14-25 1078, USB0E, W Pikes Landing, 811 (1230-

530)
3-17-25 Hwy 811 (1230-4)

3-18-25 Graham Hill and 60W pump stations, 811
(930-6)

3-19-25 Highland Rd, Cheatham Rd, Crooked Rd
(1230-6)

3-21-24 Sounded 41S Robards Pump Station 1230-
130

3-24-25 Crooked Rd, Reed Owensboro Rd, Fulton
Yates (1130-630)

3-25-25 Peters Rd. Peters London Rd (1100-500)
3-26-25 US60 (1100-730)
3-27-25 Spottsville (1230-4)

QryY

4.50

10.50

10.50

6.50
5.50

3.50
7.50

5.50

8.50
3.50

RATE
125.00

125.00

125.00

125.00

125.00

125.00
125.00

125.00

125.00
125.00

125.00

125.00

125.00

125.00
125.00
125.00

AMOUNT
625.00

562.50

1,312.50

1,312.50

750.00

812.50
687.50

625.00

437.50
937.50

687.50

125.00

875.00

750.00
1,062.50
437.50



SUBTOTAL 12,000.00
TAX (6%) 0.00
TOTAL 12,000.00

BALANCE DUE $12,000.00



EXHIBIT B



#

1.

INVOICE

Solid Rock Trucking LLC sridigs@gmail.com (—
6891 Wathen Ln +1(270) 952-1223
Henderson, KY 42420-9153 - ¥

Bill to Ship to

Henderson County Water District Henderson County Water District
655 S Main Street Henderson County Water District
Henderson, KY 42420 655 S Main Street

Henderson, KY 42420

Invoice details

Invoice no.: 266

Terms: Due on receipt
Invoice date: 04/14/2025

Product or service Description Qty Amount

Water Services 4-14-25 Installed zone valves at intersection of 12 $1,800.00
1078N and Hwy 351 6830-1230

Total $1 ,800-00
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